

No. 16-16533

(Before the Honorable Milan D. Smith, Jr., Sandra S. Ikuta,
CJJ, and John D. Bates, DJ; Opinion filed July 19, 2018)

UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RONALD ROSS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

WILLIAMS, Warden, et al.,

Respondents-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Nevada
District Court No. 2:14-cv-01527 JCM PAL (Hon. James C. Mahan)

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AND AOKI CENTER FOR CRITICAL RACE AND
NATION STUDIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Gabriel J. Chin
University of California,
Davis, School of Law
400 Mrak Hall Drive
Davis, CA 95616
Telephone: (530) 752-3112
Email: gjchin@ucdavis.edu

David M. Porter
Chair, NACDL *Amicus* Committee
801 I Street, Third Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 498-5700
Email: david_porter@fd.org

Counsel for NACDL and Aoki Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PANEL’S DETERMINATION THAT THE ORDER WAS NOT INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE IS CONTRARY TO THE RECORD AND DECISIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT AND THIS COURT.	5
II. UNDER THE HABEAS RULES, THE DISTRICT COURT JUDGE SHOULD BE DEEMED TO HAVE FOUND THE PETITION SUFFICIENT WHEN, AFTER EXAMINATION, HE DID NOT DISMISS THE PETITION, BUT INSTEAD ORDERED FURTHER PROCEEDINGS.	10
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

Adams v. McDaniel,
2009 WL 224967 (D. Nev. Jan. 29, 2009)12

Barno v. Hernandez,
2009 WL 734145 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2009)13

Bibby v. Nevada,
2009 WL 1514391 (D. Nev. May 27, 2009)12

Birch v. Neven,
2013 WL367622 (D. Nev. July 3, 2013)10

Bracy v. Gramley,
520 U.S. 899 (1997)15

Castro v. United States,
540 U.S. 375 (2003) (per curiam)8

Davis v. Humphrey,
2010 WL 11537834 (D. Nev. Jan. 27, 2010)12

De Witt v. Pail,
366 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1986)12

Dye v. Hofbauer,
546 U.S. 1 (2005) (per curiam)5

Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki,
552 U.S. 389 (2008)9

Friedman v. Nevada,
2012 WL 1901050 (D. Nev. May 23, 2012)12

Holiday v. Johnston,
313 U.S. 342 (1941)16

Imber v. Johnson,
2014 WL 128365 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 13, 2014)10

Irizarry v. Ercole,
2009 WL 3151358 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009)10

James v. Giles,
221 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2000)15

Papantony v. Hedrick,
215 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2000)8

Price v. Johnston,
334 U.S. 266 (1948)15

Redeker v. Neven,
2014 WL 953553 (D. Nev. March 11, 2014)10

Ross v. Williams,
896 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2018).....3, 7

S.E.C. v. Worthen,
98 F.3d 480 (9th Cir. 1996)16

Schenker v. Rowley,
2013 WL 321688 (D. Nev. Jan. 28, 2013).....13

Sossa v. Diaz,
729 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2013)16

Trigueros v. Adams,
658 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2011).....8

Walton v. Hill,
652 F. Supp.2d 1148 (D. Or. 2009).....12

Woods v. Carey,
525 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2008)
.....8

Statutes

Title 28, United States Code

§ 191411

§ 224311

§ 2254*passim*

Regulations

California Code of Regulations § 316213

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

29(a)(4)(E)1
3219

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

5(e)11
8(e)8
12(e)12
12(f)12

Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases

2.....12
2(c)11
2(c)(1)11
2(c)(2)13
2(d)11
3.....11, 14
3(a)11
3(a)(1).....11
3(a)(2).....11
3(b).....11
4.....4, 11, 14, 16

Other Sources

Administrative Office of the United States Courts, *Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary, tbl. C-3*, U.S. DISTRICT COURTS (available at: <http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/caseload-statistics-data-tables>).....4
